assign or transfer any right or obligation under this Plan without the written consent of the other party.

E-16

In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement and Plan of Reorganization as of the
day and year first above written.

AB Cap Fund, Inc. – AB FlexFee™ Large Cap Growth Portfolio

Attest:

  By:

Name:

Name:

Title:

Title:

AB Large Cap Growth Fund, Inc.

Attest:

  By:

Name:

Name:

Title:

Title:

AllianceBernstein L.P.

Attest:

  By:

Name:   Name:

Title:

 Title:

F-1

APPENDIX F

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows on an unaudited basis the capitalization of each of the Acquired Fund and the
Acquiring Fund as of April 29, 2021 and on a pro forma combined basis, giving effect to the Reorganization of the
assets and liabilities of the Acquired Fund by the Acquiring Fund at net asset value as of April 29, 2021.

Acquired Fund Acquiring Fund
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Acquiring Fund
(Combined Fund)

(pro forma)(a)

Net Assets

Advisor Class Shares $420,088,663 $8,245,467,279 $(5,901) (b) $8,665,550,040

Class A Shares $— $4,034,355,867 $(2,747) (b) $4,034,353,120

Class C Shares $— $683,420,725 $(465) (b) $683,420,260

Class R Shares $— $98,288,072 $(67) (b) $98,288,005

Class K Shares $— $159,030,442 $(108) (b) $159,030,334

Class I Shares $— $861,715,845 $(587) (b) $861,715,258

Class Z Shares $— $3,119,587,906 $(2,124) (b) $3,119,585,781

Total $420,088,663 $17,201,866,136 $(12,000) (b) $17,621,942,799

Shares Outstanding

Advisor Class Shares 18,939,928 90,349,423 (14,336,786) (c) 94,952,565

Class A Shares — 49,035,173 (33) (c) 49,035,140

Class C Shares — 11,929,849 (8) (c) 11,929,841

Class R Shares — 1,268,821 (1) (c) 1,268,820

Class K Shares — 1,900,026 (1) (c) 1,900,025

Class I Shares — 9,503,390 (6) (c) 9,503,384

Class Z Shares — 34,261,755 (23) (c) 34,261,732

Total 18,939,928 198,248,438 202,851,507

Net Asset Value Per
Share

Advisor Class Shares $22.18 $91.26 $91.26

Class A Shares $— $82.27 $82.27

Class C Shares $— $57.29 $57.29

Class R Shares $— $77.46 $77.46

Class K Shares $— $83.70 $83.70

Class I Shares $— $90.67 $90.67

Class Z Shares $— $91.05 $91.05

F-2

(a) Assumes the Reorganization was consummated on April 29, 2021 and is for information purposes only. No assurance can be given as
to how many shares of the Acquiring Fund will be received by the stockholders of the Acquired Fund on the date the Reorganization